The fair value of investment properties under development is generally derived using the residual
method assuming that it is newly completed in accordance with the development proposal in term
of property use, respective saleable areas and construction schedule to establish the gross
development value of the property. The total unexpended costs of the development including
construction costs, professional fees and other associated expenditure, together with an allowance
for interest expenses, and developer’s profits are estimated and deducted. The resultant residual
figures are then adjusted back to the valuation date to arrive at the fair value of the property
concerned in its existing state.

Fair value adjustment of investment properties is recognised in the line of item “net valuation gain/
(loss) on investment properties” on the face of the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Significant judgement is required when evaluating the inputs into the fair value determination of the
investment properties. The following table sets out the potential impact on the fair value of the
investment properties arising from reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions. Each
sensitivity assumes that all other variables are held constant.

2023 2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reversion yield
— 0.5% movement (1,877,000) 2,098,000 (1,621,000) 1,802,000
— 1% movement (3,561,000) 4,448,000 (3,049,000) 3,819,000

Market monthly rental rate (RMB/sq.m.)
— 5% movement 1,203,000 (1,203,000) 1,053,000 (1,154,000)
— 10% movement 2,407,000 (2,407,000) 2,305,000 (2,310,000)

Occupancy rate
— 5% decrease N/A (1,323,000) N/A (1,180,000)
— 10% decrease N/A (2,646,000) N/A (2,430,000)

135Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd.  •  Annual Report 2023

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to
the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

10 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

(c) Investment properties leased out under operating leases

The Group leases out its investment properties under operating leases. The leases typically run for an
initial period of 1 to 20 years, with an option to renew the lease after that date at which time all terms are
renegotiated. Lease payments are usually increased every 1 to 3 years to reflect market rentals. None of
the leases includes variable lease payments.